RESOLUTION 2015-4

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ACT AS PROJECT MANAGER FOR THE FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION FLORIDA BOATING IMPROVEMENT GRANT PROGRAM; AND PROVIDING THAT THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR HAS AUTHORITY TO APPLY FOR AND ADMINISTER THE GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF MEXICOBEACH

WHEREAS, the City desires to apply for a grant administered by the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission; specifically the Florida Boating Improvement Grant, and;

WHEREAS, the City understands that as a requirement of this program, authorization must be granted to the City Administrator to apply for and administer the grant on behalf of the City of Mexico Beach, therefore;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

The City Administrator will have the authority to act on behalf of the City of Mexico Beach to apply for and administer the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission Florida Boating Improvement Grant.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED by the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Mexico Beach this 14th day of April, 2015.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA

William A. Cathey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Adrian Welle, City Clerk